RESOLUTION NO. 2023-33

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

In the Matter of Amending the Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program

WHEREAS, unanticipated State funds are available to fund road surface treatments to maintain county
roads but requires the project to be included in the County’s current Six-Year Transportation
Improvement Program pursuant to the requirements of the County Road Administration Board; and

WHEREAS, adding the Surface Treatment Project requires this amendment to the 2023-2028 Six-Year
Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, this Amended 2023-2028 Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program has been
submitted to the Board of County Commissioners by the County Engineer in accordance with RCW
36.81.121 and WAC 136-15; and

WHEREAS, a priority array of potential projects on the county’s road system and the 2022 Bridge
Inspection Report was proposed by the County Engineer and available to the Board of Commissioners
during the preparation of this program; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has received and inspected said program, reports and
priorities and made changes and additions as deemed necessary; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing as required by statue was held on August 15, 2023 in the Commissioners’
Meeting Room in the Skamania County Courthouse, Stevenson, Washington.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Skamania
County, Washington hereby adopts the Amended 2023-2028 Six-Year Transportation Improvement
Program and do hereby direct the County Engineer to proceed with the designated projects.

PASSED this 'S day of }41/\{7\&/ ,2023.

SEAL

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Commissioner
Clerk of the Board
Approved as to form only: J
W /—: . Commissioner
z 4 /

Prosecuting Attorney




Agency: Skamania County
[County No. 30, CRAB

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)
2023 - 2028

SIX-YEAR

AMENDMENT 1

Hearing Date: 8/15/2023
Adoption Date: 8/15/2023|
Resolution No. 2023-33

<-4=20-270

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION

A. Project Name

B. Road / Bridge Number and Name
C. Description of Work

MAJOR CLASS
OF WORK

WORK
CODES

MILEPOST

BEGIN

r>»-0-
T-4@Zmr

“0zcm
worro

AMCO<IIPO

PROJECT COSTS IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

END

SCHEDULE YEAR

FUNDING SOURCE

TOTAL
FUNDS

FEDERAL

STATE

LOCAL

2023

2024

2026-2028

AMOUNT

PROGRAM

PAO, UAB
AMOUNT | OR CAPP

|Washougal River Road

3011060 Washougal River Road

Widen existing narrow roadway, correct deficiencies of the roadway
i curves and clear zone hazards.

02,05,06,07,12

ABDG

11.62

12.96

25

185

465

3275

431

STBG(R)

3200 RAP

319

3950

Wind River Road Slide Reconstruction Project

3092135 Wind River Road

Stabilize subgrade, resurface and widen roadway, improve drainage
structures and install/upgrade traffic safety facilities. Project is fully funded
with federal funds using Toll Credits as local match.

03,05,06,07,12

ABDG

0.20

200

2525

300

44545

5332

FLAP

5332

Buck Creek Bridge Project
3033750 Big Buck Creek Road
Repair scour critical buck creek bridge.

10,14

0.05

0.068

0.01

1388

258.2

300

697

BR

20

77

Wind River Road Pavement Preservation Project

3092135 Wind River Road

Resurface road and improve roadside/traffic safety elements. Project is
fully funded with federal funds using Toll Credits as local match.

05,07,12

148

521

700

STBG(R)

700

[Surface Treatments Project
Countywide
Surface treatments to maintain road

07

15

300

275 WA Misc.

40

315

2021 Speed Limit & Regulatory Signage Project
Countywide
Add speed limit feedback signs and add/upgrade regulatory signs

766.5

10

HSIP

7765

High Cost Bridge Inspections Project

207 Conrad Lundy Jr. Bridge, 101 Washougal River Bridge,
N-BONNE-2 Evergreen Bridge and Other Countywide Bridges.
Perform bridge inspections. Project is fully funded with federal funds
using Toll Credits as local match.

14

75

225

STBG(R)

225

[Bundled Bridges Project

104 Salmon Falls Bridge, 105 Hatchery Bridge, 210 Moore Bridge
Resurface and repair the superstructure elements and other bridge
preventative maintenance.

11,14

175

175

1469

1769

BR

1769

2023 Regulatory Signs & Guardrail Project
Countywide
Install and upgrade regulatory signs and guardrail.

120

371

1055

HSIP

1055

10

(Wind River Road Pavement Preservation Project Phase 2
3092135 Wind River Road
Resurface the road, improve intersection, and roadside/traffic safety
elements.

06,07,12

BDEFG

0.88

123

0.35

925

975

HSIP / FLAP

975

(Wind River Road Slide Reconstruction Project Phase 2

3092135 Wind River Road
Stabilize subgrade, resurface and widen roadway, improve drainage
structures and install/upgrade traffic safety facilities.

03,05,06,07,12

ABDG

6500

FLAP

6500

Bundled Bridges Repair Project 2
Countywide
Improve bridges weight limit / load capacity with repairs.

11,14

2500

BR

2500

Boyd Street Culvert Replacement Project
3022860 Boyd Street
Replace culvert and improve fish passage

03,06

0.05

650 SRF

650

\Wind River Road & Old State Intersection Project

3092135 Wind River Road and 3021480 Old State Road

Improve Intersection and install/upgrade traffic safety facilities. Project is
fully funded with federal funds using Toll Credits as local match.

02,04,07,12

ABDG

435

4.40

0.05

1250

STBG(R) / Fed Misc

1250

TOTALS

2.81

11753

1523.7

2142

10837.5

22210.5

4125,

379

26714.5




[MAJOR CLASS OF WORK

FHWA - Federal Highway Administration

FEMA - Federal Emergency Management Agency
FLAP - Federal Land Access Program
WA Misc. - State Miscellaneous

State

BR - Bridge Replacement/Bridge Rehabilitation Program
STBG(R) - Surface Transportation Block Grant - Rural
HSIP - Highway Safety Improvement Program

SRF - Salmon Recovery Funding Board
RAP - CRAB Rural Arterial Program

01 New construction on new alignment 08 New Bridge Construction 21 Transit Capital Project
02 Relocation 09 Bridge Replacement 22 Transit Operational Project
03 Reconstruction 10 Bridge Rehabilitation 23 Transit Planning
04 Major Widening 11 Minor Bridge Rehabilitation 24 Transit Training/Administration
05 Minor Widening 12 Safety/Traffic Operation/TSM 3 Non Capital Improvement
06 Other Enhancements 13 Environmentally Related 32 Non Motor Vehicle Project
07 Resurfacing 14 Bridge Program Special
WORK CODES
[A] Grading & Drainage [B] Base & Top Course [C] Bituminous Surface Treatment [D] A.C. or P.C.C. Pavement [E] Curbs and Gutters [F] Sidewalks [G] Traffic Facilities [H] Paths, Trails, Bikeways, [I] Bridges [J] Ferry Facilities
[FUNDING SOURCES

CAPP - CRAB County Arterial Preservation Program

Fed Misc. - Federal Miscellaneous




