## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-33**

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

In the Matter of Amending the Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program

WHEREAS, unanticipated State funds are available to fund road surface treatments to maintain county roads but requires the project to be included in the County's current Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program pursuant to the requirements of the County Road Administration Board; and

WHEREAS, adding the Surface Treatment Project requires this amendment to the 2023-2028 Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program; and

**WHEREAS,** this Amended 2023–2028 Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program has been submitted to the Board of County Commissioners by the County Engineer in accordance with RCW 36.81.121 and WAC 136-15; and

WHEREAS, a priority array of potential projects on the county's road system and the 2022 Bridge Inspection Report was proposed by the County Engineer and available to the Board of Commissioners during the preparation of this program; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has received and inspected said program, reports and priorities and made changes and additions as deemed necessary; and

**WHEREAS,** a public hearing as required by statue was held on August 15, 2023 in the Commissioners' Meeting Room in the Skamania County Courthouse, Stevenson, Washington.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of County Commissioners of Skamania County, Washington hereby adopts the Amended 2023-2028 Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program and do hereby direct the County Engineer to proceed with the designated projects.

PASSED this 15th	day of	August	, 2023.
SEAL	OF COM	MISS	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON
	SKAMA COUN WASHIN	IGTON 2	Lannen Chairman
Attest:	KAK OF T	HEBO	Vac Mul
Clerk of the Board			Commissioner
Approved as to form on	ly:		Commissioner

Prosecuting Attorney

Agency: Skamania County

County No. 30, CRAB

## SIX-YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) 2023 - 2028 AMENDMENT 1

Hearing Date: 8/15/2023 Adoption Date: 8/15/2023 Resolution No. 2023-33

						AMI	ENDME	NT 1										
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)			(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)	(13)	(14)	(15)	(16)	(17
2	PROJECT IDENTIFICATION A. Project Name B. Road / Bridge Number and Name	MAJOR CLASS	WORK			L TE ON TG AT	F C U L N A C S	C A R R Y O V E										
1	C. Description of Work	OF WORK	CODES	MILEPOST BEGIN END		LH	TS	R			PROJ SCHEDULE YEAR		DJECT COSTS IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS FUNDING SOURCE			4		TOT
																STATE LOCAL		FUND
					- 4				2023	2024	2025	2026-2028	AMOUNT	PROGRAM	AMOUNT	PAO, UAB OR CAPP		
	Washougal River Road 3011080 Washougal River Road Widen existing narrow roadway, correct deficiencies of the roadway structure, horizontal curves and clear zone hazards.	02,05,06,07,12	ABDG	11.62	12.96	1.34	8		25	185	465	3275	431	STBG(R)	3200	RAP	319	39
2	Wind River Road Slide Reconstruction Project 3092135 Wind River Road Stabilize subgrade, resurface and widen roadway, improve drainage structures and install/upgrade traffic safety facilities. Project is fully funded with federal funds using Toll Credits as local match.	03,05,06,07,12	ABDG	0.20	0.40	0.20	6		200	252.5	300	4454.5	5332	FLAP			*	53:
3	Buck Creek Bridge Project 3033750 Big Buck Creek Road Repair scour critical buck creek bridge.	10,14		0.05	0.06	0.01	9		138.8	258.2	300		697	BR			20	71
4	Wind River Road Pavement Preservation Project 3092135 Wind River Road Resurface road and improve roadside/traffic safety elements. Project is fully funded with federal funds using Toll Credits as local match.	05,07,12	BDG	0.40	0.88	0.48	6		30	148	521		700	STBG(R)				70
5	Surface Treatments Project Countywide Surface treatments to maintain road	07	С						15	300					275	WA Misc.	40	31
6	2021 Speed Limit & Regulatory Signage Project Countywide Add speed limit feedback signs and add/upgrade regulatory signs.	12	G						766.5	10			776.5	HSIP				776
7	High Cost Bridge Inspections Project 207 Conrad Lundy Jr. Bridge, 101 Washougal River Bridge, N-BONNE-2 Evergreen Bridge and Other Countywide Bridges. Perform bridge inspections. Project is fully funded with federal funds using Toll Credits as local match.	14	ı							75		150	225	STBG(R)				22
8	Bundled Bridges Project 104 Salmon Falis Bridge, 105 Hatchery Bridge, 210 Moore Bridge Resurface and repair the superstructure elements and other bridge preventative maintenance.	11, 14	ı							175	175	1469	1769	BR				170
9	2023 Regulatory Signs & Guardrail Project Countywide Install and upgrade regulatory signs and guardrail.	12	G							120	371	564	1055	HSIP				10
10	Wind River Road Pavement Preservation Project Phase 2 3082135 Wind River Road Resurface the road, improve intersection, and roadside/traffic safety elements.	06,07,12	BDEFG	0.88	1.23	0.35	6				10	925	975	HSIP / FLAP				97
11	Wind River Road Slide Reconstruction Project Phase 2 3092135 Wind River Road Stabilize subgrade, resurface and widen roadway, improve drainage structures and install/upgrade traffic safety facilities.	03,05,06,07,12	ABDG	0.05	0.40	0.35	6						6500	FLAP				650
2	Bundled Bridges Repair Project 2 Countywide Improve bridges weight limit / load capacity with repairs.	11, 14	ı									State Control	2500	BR			0	25
13	Boyd Street Culvert Replacement Project 3022860 Boyd Street Replace culvert and improve fish passage	03,06	ABDG	0.05	0.08	0.03	9							199	650	SRF	0	65
4	Wind River Road & Old State Intersection Project 3092135 Wind River Road and 3021480 Old State Road Improve Intersection and install/upgrade traffic safety facilities. Project is fully funded with federal funds using Toll Credits as local match.	02,04,07,12	ABDG	4.35	4.40	0.05	6						1250	STBG(R) / Fed Misc			0	12
No.	TOTALS					2.81			1175.3	1523.7	2142	10837.5	22210.5		4125		379	26

MAJOR C	LASS OF WORK								
01	New construction on new alignment	08 New Bridge Construction	21	Transit Capital Project					
02	Relocation	09 Bridge Replacement	22	Transit Operational Project					
03	Reconstruction	10 Bridge Rehabilitation	23	Transit Planning					
04	Major Widening	11 Minor Bridge Rehabilitation	24	Transit Training/Administration					
05	Minor Widening	12 Safety/Traffic Operation/TSM	31	Non Capital Improvement					
06	Other Enhancements	13 Environmentally Related	32	Non Motor Vehicle Project					
07	Resurfacing	14 Bridge Program Special							
WORK CO									
[A] Grading & Drainage [B] Base & Top Course [C] Bituminous Surface Treatment [D] A.C. or P.C.C. Pavement [E] Curbs and Gutters [F] Sidewalks [G] Traffic Facilities [H] Paths, Trails, Bikeways, [I] Bridges [J] Ferry Facilities									
FUNDING	SOURCES								
	FHWA - Federal Highway Administration	WEMD - Washington State Emergency Management Department	SRF - Salmon Recovery Funding Boar	SRF - Salmon Recovery Funding Board					
	FEMA - Federal Emergency Management Agency	BR - Bridge Replacement/Bridge Rehabilitation Program	RAP - CRAB Rural Arterial Program	RAP - CRAB Rural Arterial Program					
1	FLAP - Federal Land Access Program	STBG(R) - Surface Transportation Block Grant - Rural	CAPP - CRAB County Arterial Preser	CAPP - CRAB County Arterial Preservation Program					
	WA Misc State Miscellaneous	HSIP - Highway Safety Improvement Program	Fed Misc Federal Miscellaneous						